mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as 

is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition (with respect to the lie and nature 

of the properties), on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.6,06,22,533.48 (Rupees Six Crores Six Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Three 

and Paise Forty Eight only) in the account of M/s Shilpa Agencies and Rs.32,59,623.76 (Rupees Thirty 

Two Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three and Paise Seventy Six Only) in the account 

of Mrs. Beena V as on 08.01.2025, with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon with Peroorkada 

Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and conditions:- 

Item No.1 

Name of Property Owner Mr.

[...]

Officer ,Kudappanakunnu) North: Property of  Indira Devi, South: 

Property of Private Road & Property of Kala V S, East:  Property of 

Ramachandran Nair, West: Property of Modern Towers 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.77,72,000/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakh Seventy Two 

Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.7,77,200/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Two 

Hundred Only) 

Item No.2 

Name of Property Owner Mrs. Beena V 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 16.18 Ares (14.88 Ares 

as per measurement) thereon along with building having a built up 

area of about 1250 sq ft and all other constructions, improvements,

[...]

Office – Karakulam  and bounded on (as per location sketch issued 

by Village Officer, Karakulam) North:   Property of Vikraman Nair, 

South: Property of Suresh & Thankappan Nair, East: Property of 

Leela, West: Road 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.1,11,56,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eleven Lakh Fifty Six 

Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.11,15,600/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred 

Only) 

Item No.3 

Name of Property Owner Mr. Suresh Kumar R P 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 4.05 Ares along with 

building having a plinth area of 1450 sq ft  and all other constructions, 

improvements, easementary rights existing and appurtenant thereon

[...]

04.03.1998 of Sub Registrar Office – Karakulam  and bounded on (as 

per location sketch issued by Village Officer, Karakulam) North: 

Property of Thankappan Nair, South: Property of Biju, East: Property 

of Thankappan Nair, West: Road 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.52,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh Twenty Two Thousand 

Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.5,22,200/- (Rupees Five Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Two 

Hundred Only) 

Item No.4 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank’s approved service provider i.e M/s 

4Closure who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting the online auction. 

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand

[...]

4205/2011  dated 29.12.2011 of Sub Registrar Office – Karakulam  

and bounded on ( as per location sketch issued by Village Officer, 

Karakulam) North: Pathway, South: Property of Biju, East: Road, 

West: Property of Sreekala 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.11,45,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Forty Five Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.1,14,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred 

Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way 

of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The 

South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Trivandrum or through RTGS to